On 29 March 2013 at the Extraordinary General Meeting, the Company’s shareholders has approved the
proposals.

 The proposals are still at the implementation stage as at the date of the report.

33. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY AND PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT

 The Company adopted MFRS 140 Investment Property since financial year ended 31 December 2012 and had in
previous years recognised investment property using cost model. The Company’s Directors reviewed this policy
in the current financial year and have decided to change the policy to fair value model. Accordingly, the carrying
amounts of the investment property for the financial years ended 31 December 2010 to 31 December 2011 have
been adjusted by way of prior years adjustments, with the opening balances in the statements of financial position
as at 1 January 2011 and 1 January 2012 and profit or loss and statements of cash flows for the financial year ended
31 December 2011 restated as follows:-

 Effects on the statements of financial position as at 31 December 2010 and 31 December 2011:

Balance as
at 31.12 2010

(As previously
reported)

RM

Effect of
changes in
accounting

policy
RM

Balance as
at 1.1.2011

(As restated)
RM

Deferred tax liabilities
- Group and Company - 816,983 816,983

Investment property
- Group and Company 3,507,901 3,792,099 7,300,000

Accumulated losses
- Group (12,448,980) (2,975,116) (9,473,864)
- Company (9,232,609) (2,975,116) (6,257,493)

Balance as
at 31.12 2011

(As previously
reported)

RM

Effect of
changes in
accounting

policy
RM

Balance as
at 1.1.2011

(As restated)
RM

Deferred tax liabilities
- Group (193,000) (891,983) (1,084,983)
- Company - (891,983) (891,983)

Investment property
- Group and Company 3,427,259 4,172,741 7,600,000

Accumulated losses
- Group (18,763,711) 3,280,758 (15,482,953)
- Company (9,651,542) 3,280,758 (6,370,784)

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)
– 31 DECEMBER 2012

71Annual Report 2012

33. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY AND PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT (CONT’D)

 Effects on the statement of comprehensive income for the financial year ended 31 December 2011:

As previously
reported

Effect of
changes in
accounting

policy As restated
RM RM RM

Loss before tax
- Group (7,131,529) 380,642 (6,750,887)
- Company (387,291) 380,642 (6,649)

Amortisation of investment property
- Group and Company 80,642 (80,642) -

Fair value gain on investment property
- Group and Company - (300,000) (300,000)

 Effects on the statements of cash flows for the financial year ended 31 December 2011:

As previously
reported

RM

Effect of
changes in
accounting

policy
RM

As restated
RM

Loss before tax
- Group (7,131,529) 380,642 (6,750,887)
- Company (387,291) 380,642 (6,649)

Amortisation of investment property
- Group and Company 80,642 (80,642) -

Fair value gain on investment property
- Group and Company - (300,000) (300,000)

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)
– 31 DECEMBER 2012

72 DVM Technology Berhad (609953-K)

34. DISCLOSURE OF REALISED AND UNREALISED PROFITS

 Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad has on 25 March 2010 and 20 December 2010, issued directives requiring all
listed corporations to disclose the breakdown of unappropriated profits or accumulated losses into realised and
unrealised on group and company basis, as the case may be, in quarterly reports and annual audited financial
statements.

 The breakdown of accumulated losses as at the reporting date has been prepared by the Directors in accordance